Compensation Act and the Jones Act, to the extent 

his or her employees are subject to such acts, 

(2) any person who is employed in agriculture, 

ranching, or horticulture by an employer who had 

a gross annual payroll in the preceding calendar 

year of less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) wages per each Farm Service 

Agency number or account for agricultural, 

ranching or horticultural workers, or any person 

who is employed in agriculture, ranching or 

horticulture who is not engaged in operation of 

motorized machines.  This exemption applies to